Exchange Commission) and Fitzgerald Industries International, Inc and Adaltis US Inc., appearing elsewhere herein.

The pro forma adjustments reflecting the consummation of the acquisitions on the purchase method of accounting are based on available
information and certain estimates and assumptions set forth in the notes to the unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial information.
The pro forma adjustments do not reflect any operating efficiencies and cost savings that may be achievable with respect to the combined
company.

The pro forma combined condensed statements of income are not necessarily indicative of the operating results which would have been achieved
had Trinity Biotech plc, Fitzgerald Industries International, Inc and Adaltis US Inc been combined during such periods, and should not be
construed as representative of future operations.

Edgar Filing: TRINITY BIOTECH PLC - Form 6-K

51

Back to Contents

TRINITY BIOTECH PLC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET

December 31, 2003

Pro Forma
CombinedHistorical Pro forma adjustments

Trinity
Biotech plc

Fitzgerald
Industries

International,
Inc.

Adaltis US
Inc

Fitzgerald
Industries

International,
Inc.

Adaltis US
Inc

US$ US$ US$ US$ US$ US$

ASSETS
Inventories 30,554,618 168,725 740,958 31,464,301

Accounts receivable, net and
prepayments 15,813,698 861,240 1,888,565 (985) 1(i) (73,500) 1(ii) 17,356,513

(464,436) 2(i) (668,069) 2(ii)
Cash and cash equivalents 20,563,418 1,034,668 39,987 (1,034,668) 2(i) (39,987) 2(ii) 9,743,161

(8,000,000) 3 (2,820,257) 4

66,931,734 2,064,633 2,669,510 (9,500,089) (3,601,813) 58,563,975
Intangible assets, net 48,606,267 � 794,067 15,000,000 3 (794,067) 2(iii) 65,581,793

460,386 3 1,515,140 4
Property, plant and equipment,
net 11,236,314 39,085 220,638 11,496,037

Other assets 1,875,436 � 1,875,436

TOTAL ASSETS 128,649,751 2,103,718 3,684,215 5,960,297 (2,880,740) 137,517,241

LIABILITIES &
SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Accounts payable and accrued
expenses 21,026,651 773,841 3,956,503 (985) 1(i) (73,500) 1(ii) 21,894,141

(773,841) 2(i) (3,119,528) 2(ii)
65,000 3 40,000 4

Provisions for liabilities and
charges
(deferred tax) 910,902 � 910,902

Long-term liabilities 19,478,273 � 1,388,820 (1,388,820) 2(ii) 19,478,273

Total shareholders� equity 87,233,925 1,329,877 (1,661,108) (725,263) 2(i) 3,800,292 2(ii) 95,233,925
8,000,000 3 (794,067) 2(iii)
(604,614) 3 (1,345,117) 4

128,649,751 2,103,718 3,684,215 5,960,297 (2,880,740) 137,517,241

Edgar Filing: TRINITY BIOTECH PLC - Form 6-K

52

TOTAL LIABILITIES &
SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY

1240024.1

Edgar Filing: TRINITY BIOTECH PLC - Form 6-K

53

Back to Contents

TRINITY BIOTECH PLC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

December 31, 2003

Pro Forma
CombinedHistorical Pro forma adjustments

Trinity
Biotech plc

Fitzgerald
Industries

International,
Inc.

Adaltis US
Inc

Fitzgerald
Industries

International,
Inc.

Adaltis
US Inc

US$ US$ US$ US$ US$ US$

Net Revenues 65,531,053 7,069,192 6,988,141 (8,195) 1(i) (344,516) 1(ii) 79,235,675

Cost of sales (32,825,862) (2,401,568) (4,693,387) 8,195 1(i) 344,516 1(ii) (39,568,106)

Gross profit 32,705,191 4,667,624 2,294,754 � � 39,667,569
Research and development expenses (7,550,241) � (7,550,241)
Administrative expenses - normal (17,073,571) (1,420,799) (4,644,738) (750,000) 3 (23,889,108)

Operating profit 8,081,379 3,246,825 (2,349,984) (750,000) � 8,228,220
Interest receivable and similar income 174,117 6,245 � 180,362
Interest payable and similar charges (792,353) (4,059) (174,204) 9(i) (61,782) 9(ii) (1,028,339)

4,059 10

Profit on ordinary activities before
taxation And share of operating loss in
associate Company and impairment

7,463,143 3,253,070 (2,354,043) (924,204) (57,723) 7,380,243
Extraordinary gain 950,559 950,559
Share of operating loss in associate
company
And impairment (1,161,409) � � � � (1,161,409)

Profit on ordinary activities before
taxation 7,252,293 3,253,070 (2,354,043) (924,204) (57,723) 7,169,393 5

Tax on profit on ordinary activities (2,106,699) (100,464) (1,909,057) (1,071,886) 8 6,722 9(ii) (5,162,431) 7
18,953 9(i)

Retained profit for the financial period 5,145,594 3,152,606 (4,263,100) (1,977,137) (51,001) 2,006,962

Basic earnings per ordinary share (US
dollars) 0.12 0.04 6

Diluted earnings per ordinary share (US
dollars) 0.11  0.04 6

Weighted average equity shares used in
computing earnings per equity share
   Basic 43,093,146 46,038,004
   Diluted 50,583,247 53,528,105

Edgar Filing: TRINITY BIOTECH PLC - Form 6-K

54

Edgar Filing: TRINITY BIOTECH PLC - Form 6-K

55

Back to Contents

Notes to unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial statements

1. (i) Reflects the elimination of sales in 2003 of US$8,195 between Fitzgerald Industries International, Inc and Trinity Biotech plc and a
receivable balance of US$985 at December 31, 2003.